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JANE CL-I ROE, an individual; 
JANE LC-2 ROE, an individual; 
JANE CB-3 ROE, an individual; 
JANE AN-4 ROE, an individual; 
JANE SM-5 ROE, an individual; 
JANE SH-6 ROE, an individual; 
JANE JH-7 ROE, an individual; 
JANE MS-8 ROE, an individual; 
JANE AJ-9 ROE, an individual; 
JANE AH-10 ROE, an individual; 
JANE FV-11 ROE, an individual; 
JANE SR-12 ROE, an individual; 
JANE CN-13 ROE, an individual; 
JANE JH-14 ROE, an individual; 
JANE RH-15 ROE, an individual; 
JANE AM-16 ROE, an individual; 
JANE JW-17 ROE, an individual; 
JANE TL-18 ROE, an individual; 
JANE TA-19 ROE, an individual; 
JANE MF-20 ROE, an individual; 
JANE RC-21 ROE, an individual; 
JANE SC-22 ROE, an individual; 
JANE KJ-23 ROE, an individual; 
JANE RG-24 ROE, an individual; 
JANE TS-25 ROE, an individual; 
JANE TM-26 ROE, an individual; 
JANE LT-27 ROE, an individual; 
JANE MM-28 ROE, an individual; 
JANE DW-29 ROE, an individual; 
JANE JJ-30 ROE, an individual; 
JANE SK-31 ROE, an individual; 
JANE JM-32 ROE, an individual; 
JANE SM-33 ROE, an individual; 

Case No.: 

(JCCP No. 5276) 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR: 
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1) SEXUAL ASSAULT 
2) SEXUAL BATTERY 
3) SEXUAL HARASSMENT (CIVIL 

CODE §51.9) 
4) INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF 

EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 
5) VIOLATION OF BANE ACT 

(CIVIL CODE §52.1) 
6) VIOLATION OF UNRUH ACT 

(CIVIL CODE§ 51) 
7) GENDER VIOLENCE 

(CIVIL CODE § 52.4) 
8) CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD (CIVIL 

CODE§ 1573) 
9) NEGLIGENCE 
10) NEGLIGENT HIRING AND 

SUPERVISION 
11) NEGLIGENT TRAINING 
12) NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF 

EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL. 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 
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with others and intimate relationships; loss of trust and control issues with 

any persons in a position of authority and trust; loss of trust for and fear of 

police officers and men; flashbacks and intrusive thoughts; stress; 

nervousness; fear; embarrassment; shame; and loss of enjoyment of life, 

among others. 

jjjjjj. JANE SD-140 ROE: 

i. Plaintiff JANE SD-140 ROE is a female, born on 6/7/1970, who was 

sexually abused in or around 2014 when the sexual misconduct alleged 

herein occurred at CCWF. 

ii. Plaintiff JANE SD-140 ROE was committed to physical mandatory 

confinement at SD-140 where she encountered DOES Correctional Officer 

Thomas who had unfettered access and control, and used a position of 

power, trust, and authority to sexually abuse and harass Plaintiff JANE SD-

140 ROE under color of authority on behalf of Defendants CALIFORNIA 

and CDCR, THE ABUSERS, DOES, and each of them. 

iii. Absent any legal authority, reasonable suspicion, probable cause, or other 

means that would justify the sexual misconduct, DOES Correctional Officer 

Thomas entered Plaintiff JANE SD-140 ROE’S cell, made Plaintiff JANE 

SD-140 ROE face the wall, and rubbed Plaintiff JANE SD-140 ROE’S 

breasts skin-to-skin. Meanwhile, DOES Correctional Officer Thomas 

pressed his body against Plaintiff JANE SD-140 ROE’S body, rubbing his 

bare genitals against Plaintiff JANE SD-140 ROE’S buttocks until he 

ejaculated. This sexual abuse occurred on approximately four (4) occasions. 

Further, DOES Correctional Officer Turner threatened Plaintiff JANE SD-

140 ROE with solitary confinement, kicking her out of the unit, and 

prolonging her release date if she reported the abuse to anyone. 

iv. Out of fear of retaliation and further confinement, Plaintiff JANE SD-140 

ROE reported the sexual misconduct to the Investigative Services Unit 
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though assumed the complaints would be unanswered, dismissed, ignored, 

and bury without investigation or redress thereby allowing the sexual 

misconduct to continue. Plaintiff JANE SD-140 ROE was systematically 

and consistently sexually abused in the “safe haven” environment created 

and controlled by Defendants CALIFORNIA and CDCR, THE ABUSERS, 

DOES, and each of them.  

v. As a directly and proximate result of the sexual abuse, Plaintiff JANE SD-

140 ROE has experienced ongoing and persistent mental, emotional and 

psychological problems, including, but not limited to: anxiety; depression; 

feelings of helplessness; insomnia, questioning of sexual identity; lowered 

self-esteem; moodiness; drug abuse; difficulty in meaningfully interacting 

with others and intimate relationships; loss of trust and control issues with 

any persons in a position of authority and trust; loss of trust for and fear of 

police officers and men; flashbacks and intrusive thoughts; stress; 

nervousness; fear; embarrassment; shame; and loss of enjoyment of life, 

among others. 

kkkkkk. JANE RH-141 ROE: 

i. Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE is a female, born on 3/25/1986, who was 

sexually abused in or around 2019 when the sexual misconduct alleged 

herein occurred at CCWF. 

ii. Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE was committed to physical mandatory 

confinement at CCWF where she encountered DOES Correctional Officer 

Avalos and DOES Correctional Officer Saucedo who had unfettered access 

and control, and used a position of power, trust, and authority to sexually 

abuse and harass Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE under color of authority on 

behalf of Defendants CALIFORNIA and CDCR, THE ABUSERS, DOES, 

and each of them. 
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iii. Absent any legal authority, reasonable suspicion, probable cause, or other 

means that would justify the sexual misconduct, DOES Correctional Officer 

Avalos followed Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE into a janitor’s closet and 

cloesd the door before removing his pants, exposing his penis, and stating, 

“You know what to do.” Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE then performed oral 

copulation on DOES Correctional Officer Avalos until he ejaculated in 

Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE’S mouth. This sexual abuse reoccurred 

approximatley two (2) more times. Further, in exchange for the sexual 

abuse, DOES Correctional Officer Avalos gave Plaintiff JANE RH-141 

ROE heroin. On approximately two (2) to three (3) more occasions inside a 

janitor’s closet, DOES Correctional Officer Avalos wore a condom as he 

inserted his penis inside Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE’S vagina until 

ejaculation. During one of these occasions, someone named DOES 

Correctional Officer Vang watched DOES Correctional Officer Avalos 

penetrate Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE’S vagina with his penis. After each 

instance of this sexual abuse, DOES Correctional Officer Avalos also gave 

Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE’s heroin, and also allowed Plaintiff JANE 

RH-141 ROE to use the laundry room, leave her cell when inamtes were in 

lockdown, and inform Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE about an approaching 

cell search so she would not get caught with the drugs DOES Correctional 

Officer Avalos provided. DOES Correctional Officer Avalos also 

threatened Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE if she reported the abuse and said, 

“I had a girl go in the lifer’s room and locked her in there as she got beat 

up. She was fucked up and had to go to 805.” On another occasion, DOES 

Correctional Officer Saucedo grabbed Plaintiff JANE RH-141 ROE’S 

buttocks, breasts, and vagina, and made sexual comments toward her. This 

sexual abuse occurred nearly once a week for several months.  
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iv. Out of fear of retaliation and further confinement, Plaintiff JANE RH-141 

ROE never reported the sexual misconduct assuming the complaints would 

be unanswered, dismissed, ignored, and bury without investigation or 

redress thereby allowing the sexual misconduct to continue. Plaintiff JANE 

RH-141 ROE was systematically and consistently sexually abused in the 

“safe haven” environment created and controlled by Defendants 

CALIFORNIA and CDCR, THE ABUSERS, DOES, and each of them.  

v. As a directly and proximate result of the sexual abuse, Plaintiff JANE RH-

141 ROE has experienced ongoing and persistent mental, emotional and 

psychological problems, including, but not limited to: anxiety and post-

traumatic stress disorder; depression; feelings of helplessness; insomnia, 

questioning of sexual identity; lowered self-esteem; moodiness; drug abuse; 

difficulty in meaningfully interacting with others and intimate relationships; 

loss of trust and control issues with any persons in a position of authority 

and trust; loss of trust for and fear of police officers and men; flashbacks 

and intrusive thoughts; stress; nervousness; fear; embarrassment; shame; 

and loss of enjoyment of life, among others. 

llllll. JANE ML-142 ROE: 

i. Plaintiff JANE ML-142 ROE is a female, born on 10/2/1988, who was 

sexually abused in or around 2020 when the sexual misconduct alleged 

herein occurred at CCWF. 

ii. Plaintiff JANE ML-142 ROE was committed to physical mandatory 

confinement at CCWF where she encountered DOES Correctional Officer 

Trevino who had unfettered access and control, and used a position of 

power, trust, and authority to sexually abuse and harass Plaintiff JANE ML-

142 ROE under color of authority on behalf of Defendants CALIFORNIA 

and CDCR, THE ABUSERS, DOES, and each of them. 
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iii. Absent any legal authority, reasonable suspicion, probable cause, or other 

means that would justify the sexual misconduct, DOES Correctional Officer 

Trevino pepper sprayed Plaintiff JANE ML-142 ROE before handcuffing 

her and putting his hands up Plaintiff JANE ML-142 ROE’S shirt skin-to-

skin. Specifically, DOES Correctional Officer Trevino squeezed Plaintiff 

JANE ML-142 ROE’S breasts forcefully and then touched Plaintiff JANE 

ML-142 ROE’S body barehanded. DOES Correctional Officer Trevino told 

Plaintiff JANE ML-142 ROE not to open her mouth so as to report the 

sexual abuse or her roommates would know why their room was getting 

“hit.” 

iv. Out of fear of retaliation and further confinement, Plaintiff JANE ML-142 

ROE never reported the sexual misconduct assuming the complaints would 

be unanswered, dismissed, ignored, and bury without investigation or 

redress thereby allowing the sexual misconduct to continue. Plaintiff JANE 

ML-142 ROE was systematically and consistently sexually abused in the 

“safe haven” environment created and controlled by Defendants 

CALIFORNIA and CDCR, THE ABUSERS, DOES, and each of them.  

v. As a directly and proximate result of the sexual abuse, Plaintiff JANE ML-

142 ROE has experienced ongoing and persistent mental, emotional and 

psychological problems, including, but not limited to: anxiety; depression; 

feelings of helplessness; insomnia, questioning of sexual identity; lowered 

self-esteem; moodiness; drug abuse; difficulty in meaningfully interacting 

with others and intimate relationships; loss of trust and control issues with 

any persons in a position of authority and trust; loss of trust for and fear of 

police officers and men; flashbacks and intrusive thoughts; stress; 

nervousness; fear; embarrassment; shame; and loss of enjoyment of life, 

among others. 

mmmmmm. JANE LF-143 ROE: 
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i. Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE is a female, born on 7/21/1981, who was 

sexually abused in or around 2018 when the sexual misconduct alleged 

herein occurred at CCWF. 

ii. Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE was committed to physical mandatory 

confinement at CCWF where she encountered DOES Correctional Officer 

Trevino who had unfettered access and control, and used a position of 

power, trust, and authority to sexually abuse and harass Plaintiff JANE LF-

143 ROE under color of authority on behalf of Defendants CALIFORNIA 

and CDCR, THE ABUSERS, DOES, and each of them. 

iii. Absent any legal authority, reasonable suspicion, probable cause, or other 

means that would justify the sexual misconduct, DOES Correctional Officer 

Trevino was allegedly taking Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE to a medical 

appointment after Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE got into a fight, but instead 

took Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE to a private room in the hall. On the way, 

DOES Correctional Officer Trevino made inappropriate comments to 

Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE about wanting to have sexual intercourse with 

her. DOES Correctional Officer Trevino then asked Plaintiff JANE LF-143 

ROE if she would perform oral copulation on him, but Plaintiff JANE LF-

143 ROE refused. Thereafter, DOES Correctional Officer Trevino grabbed 

and fondled Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE’S vagina. Next, DOES 

Correctional Officer Trevino exposed his penis to Plaintiff JANE LF-143 

ROE and took Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE’S hand roughly, placing 

Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE’S bare hand on his penis skin-to-skin, making 

Plaintiff JANE LF-143 ROE fondle his penis. 

iv. Out of fear of retaliation and further confinement, Plaintiff JANE LF-143 

ROE never reported the sexual misconduct assuming the complaints would 

be unanswered, dismissed, ignored, and bury without investigation or 

redress thereby allowing the sexual misconduct to continue. Plaintiff JANE 
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LF-143 ROE was systematically and consistently sexually abused in the 

“safe haven” environment created and controlled by Defendants 

CALIFORNIA and CDCR, THE ABUSERS, DOES, and each of them.  

v. As a directly and proximate result of the sexual abuse, Plaintiff JANE LF-

143 ROE has experienced ongoing and persistent mental, emotional and 

psychological problems, including, but not limited to: anxiety; depression; 

feelings of helplessness; insomnia, questioning of sexual identity; lowered 

self-esteem; moodiness; drug abuse; difficulty in meaningfully interacting 

with others and intimate relationships; loss of trust and control issues with 

any persons in a position of authority and trust; loss of trust for and fear of 

police officers and men; flashbacks and intrusive thoughts; stress; 

nervousness; fear; embarrassment; shame; and loss of enjoyment of life, 

among others. 

nnnnnn. JANE AG-144 ROE: 

i. Plaintiff JANE AG-144 ROE is a female, born on 3/18/1989, who was 

sexually abused in or around 2019 when the sexual misconduct alleged 

herein occurred at CCWF. 

ii. Plaintiff JANE AG-144 ROE was committed to physical mandatory 

confinement at CCWF where she encountered DOES Correctional Officer 

Tyrah who had unfettered access and control, and used a position of power, 

trust, and authority to sexually abuse and harass Plaintiff JANE AG-144 

ROE under color of authority on behalf of Defendants CALIFORNIA and 

CDCR, THE ABUSERS, DOES, and each of them. 

iii. Absent any legal authority, reasonable suspicion, probable cause, or other 

means that would justify the sexual misconduct, DOES Correctional Officer 

Tyrah approached Plaintiff JANE AG-144 ROE who was working in the 

kitchen, reached under Plaintiff JANE AG-144 ROE’S shirt and under her 
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

 PLAINTIFFS hereby demand a jury trial in the instant action on all stated claims for relief. 

 

Dated: December 20, 2023  ABIR COHEN TREYZON SALO, LLP  

 

      By:  _____________________  

       Douglas A. Rochen, Esq.   

Schyler S. Katz, Esq. 

       Attorneys for PLAINTIFFS 


